

No. 20-261

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFF SCHULZ, ELLEN SCHULZ, LIZ CEDERGREEN, DAVID  
MARTIN, LINDSEY MCDOWELL, GEORGE NORRIS,  
NATHAN ORONA, AND KATHRYN OSTROM, AS TRUSTEES  
OF THE FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SEATTLE, A  
WASHINGTON NONPROFIT CORPORATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE PRESBYTERY OF SEATTLE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK L. RIENZI  
LUKE W. GOODRICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICHOLAS R. REAVES  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW, Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-0095  
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	4
I. Lower courts remain deeply divided over the appropriate legal standard for resolving church property disputes. ....	4
II. Church property disputes should be resolved by enforcing ordinary principles of property and trust law—not by automatically deferring to a denominational authority. ....	6
A. Deference in church property disputes infringes the free exercise of religion. ....	7
B. Deference in church property disputes entangles courts in religious questions.....	13
C. Deference in church property disputes undermines religious autonomy. ....	15

D. Deference in church property disputes deprives religious entities of the full benefits of property rights.....	19
III. Without clear guidance from this Court, lower courts will increasingly find themselves implicated in theological controversies when asked to settle church property disputes. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009).....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	1
<i>Congregation Jeshuat Israel v. Congregation Shearith Israel</i> , 866 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	1-2
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009) .....	5
<i>Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011).....	5
<i>Episcopal Church v. Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth</i> , 135 S. Ct. 435 (2014) .....	15
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Forth Worth v. Episcopal Church</i> , 602 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2020) .....	6
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008) .....	5

<i>Falls Church v. Protestant Episcopal Church in the U.S.</i> , 740 S.E.2d 530 (Va. 2013).....	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	1
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	1, 16
<i>Johnston v. Heartland Presbytery</i> , Permanent Judicial Comm’n of the Gen. Assembly of the Presbyterian Church, Remedial Case No. 217-2, 7 (2004) .....	8
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	11, 15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	1
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley, Inc. v. OPC, Inc.,</i> 973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012) .....	5
<i>Rector v. Bishop of Episcopal Diocese of Ga., Inc.,</i> 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011).....	5
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	11
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan v. Feliciano,</i> 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020) .....	12
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Timberridge Presbyterian Church, Inc. v. Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc.,</i> 567 U.S. 916 (2012) .....	1
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	6, 10
<i>Zubik v. Burwell,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) .....	1

**Statutes**

Wash. Rev. Code 11.98.011 (2012)..... 20

**Other Authorities**

27 Lay Roman Catholics Amici Brief,  
*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*, No.  
19-123 (Aug. 14, 2020) ..... 12

Becket Fund Amicus Brief, *Congregation  
Jeshuat Israel v. Congregation  
Shearith Israel*, 866 F.3d 53 (1st Cir.  
2017) (Souter, J.), cert. denied,  
139 S. Ct. 1320, 2016 WL 5929129..... 1-2

Becket Fund Amicus Brief, *Timberridge  
Presbyterian Church, Inc. v.  
Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 916 (2012), 2012 WL  
1202303..... 1

George T. Bogert, *Trusts* § 9  
(6th ed. 1987)..... 20

*The Book of Church Order of the  
Presbyterian Church in America* (6th  
ed. 2007) ..... 9

*The Book of Order: The Constitution of  
the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)  
Part II* (2009)..... 8

*The Book of Order: The Constitution of  
the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)  
Part II* (2019-2021)..... 8

Sarah Barringer Gordon, <i>Why the split in the Methodist Church should set off alarm bells for Americans</i> , Washington Post (Jan. 16, 2020, 6:00 AM) .....	22
Kent Greenawalt, <i>Hands Off! Civil Court Involvement in Conflicts Over Religious Property</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1843 (1998).....	14
Lay Catholics Amici Brief, <i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , No. 20S-OR-520 (Ind. Sept. 23, 2020) .....	12
Michael McConnell & Luke Goodrich, <i>On Resolving Church Property Disputes</i> , 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016).....	18, 19, 20
Note, <i>Judicial Intervention in Disputes Over the Use of Church Property</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 1142 (1962) .....	9
Petition, <i>Episcopal Church v. Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth</i> , 135 S. Ct. 435 (2014) (No. 13-1520), 2014 WL 6334170.....	15
George L. Priest & Benjamin Klein, <i>The Selection of Disputes for Litigation</i> , 13 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1984) .....	22
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 18 (1959).....	20
